

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERNAN O'RYAN CASTRO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the court of appeals’ decision affirming the dismissal of petitioner’s Section 2255 motion as second or successive	12
A. Section 2244(b)(3)(E) applies to a Section 2255 motion	13
B. Section 2244(b)(3)(E) applies to a court of appeals’ determination that the Section 2255 motion is second or successive	15
C. Section 2244(b)(3)(E) applies to an appeal affirming the dismissal of a Section 2255 motion as second or successive	21
II. The district court correctly dismissed petitioner’s Section 2255 motion as second or successive	26
A. The district court’s characterization of petitioner’s first post-conviction motion was the law of the case when petitioner filed his second post-conviction motion	27
1. When a district court’s decision is not challenged on appeal, it is the law of the case at later stages of the litigation	27
2. Petitioner did not challenge the district court’s characterization of his first post-conviction motion when he appealed the denial of the motion	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Petitioner had an opportunity and incentive to challenge the district court’s characterization of his first post-conviction motion on appeal	36
B. This case does not require the Court to establish standards for deciding whether a post-conviction motion has been properly characterized as one under 28 U.S.C. 2255	39
Conclusion	43
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abdur’ Rahman v. Bell</i> , 123 S. Ct. 594 (2002)	12, 22, 39
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978)	20
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 35, 39, 41
<i>Andiarena v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 715 (1st Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	27
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1642 (2003)	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4
<i>Breedlove v. Moore</i> , 279 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1278 (2003)	24
<i>Browning v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001)	20
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	15, 24, 33
<i>Capps v. Sullivan</i> , 13 F.3d 350 (10th Cir. 1993)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 312 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002)	36, 37
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industrial Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	28, 33
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 339 (10th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 865 (1995)	30
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Demarest v. Price</i> , 130 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	37
<i>Fogel v. Chestnutt</i> , 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 828 (1982)	29
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975)	18
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	4
<i>Great W. Tel. Co. v. Burnham</i> , 162 U.S. 339 (1896)	28
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 88 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1240 (1997)	29
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2001)	22, 35, 41
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	30
<i>Liriano v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1690 (2003)	5
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	11, 33, 38
<i>McIver v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	42
<i>Moore, In re</i> , 196 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Morales v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2002)	35, 39, 41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. Philadelphia Reins. Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1184 (1996)	29
<i>Nuñez v. United States</i> , 96 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 734 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Pratt v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1123 (1998)	22, 23
<i>Raineri v. United States</i> , 233 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2000)	36, 41
<i>Raulerson v. Wainwright</i> , 753 F.2d 96 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	32
<i>Roberts v. Cooper</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 467 (1857)	28
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (2003), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-1464	34
<i>Ruth v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Shelton, In re</i> , 295 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2002)	35, 41
<i>Shore v. Warden</i> , 942 F.2d 1117 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 922 (1992)	28, 33
<i>Sims, In re</i> , 111 F.3d 45 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	23
<i>Sonshine, In re</i> , 132 F.3d 1133 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	9, 18, 19, 22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	33
<i>Tolliver, In re</i> , 97 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	14, 24
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Emmanuel</i> , 288 F.3d 644 (4th Cir. 2002)	35, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Escobar-Urrego</i> , 110 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997)	29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 224 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>United States v. Fallon</i> , 992 F.2d 212 (8th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 981 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	11, 15, 33
<i>United States v. Hayden</i> , 255 F.3d 768 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 969 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 235 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2000)	35, 37, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Lorentsen</i> , 106 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 966 F.2d 854 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1002 (1992)	38
<i>United States v. Mazak</i> , 789 F.2d 580 (7th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 197 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1999)	35, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 296 F.3d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23, 35, 41
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, No. 02-1191 (June 2, 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	18
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 5 F.3d 1369 (10th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Seesing</i> , 234 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2000)	35, 37, 39, 41
<i>United States v. United States Smelting Ref. & Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950)	27, 32-33
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , No. 02-6304, 2003 WL 1949822 (4th Cir. Apr. 25, 2003)	22, 23
<i>White v. Murtha</i> , 377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967)	28, 33

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	18
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	6
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Tit. I, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	2
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)	20, 21
21 U.S.C. 846	3
21 U.S.C. 963	3
28 U.S.C. 1252 (1982)	19
28 U.S.C. 1253	17
28 U.S.C. 1631	22
28 U.S.C. 2241	21
28 U.S.C. 2244	9, 14
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)	22, 23, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)	2, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)	2, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A)	2, 13
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(B)	2, 13
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(C)	2, 9, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(D)	2, 14
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(E)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)	23
28 U.S.C. 2254	2, 13, 15, 18, 22, 34, 40
28 U.S.C. 2255 (1994)	38
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255, para. 8	9, 13, 14, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 47	42
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 33 (1994)	4
Rule 33	3, 4, 5, 26, 27, 30, 42
Rule 35	28

IX

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings for the United States District Courts:	
Rule 1 (advisory comm. note)	34
Rule 4	5
Rule 6	5
Rule 7	5
Rule 8	5
Rule 9(b)	38
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	32
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	15
1B James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (1984)	28
Restatement (Second) of Judgements (1982)	37
S. Rep. No. 1526, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948)	34
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	14
18B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and</i> <i>Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	30
